

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

**AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., et al.,
*Plaintiffs/Appellants***

v.

**BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS et al.,
*Defendant- Appellees***

**On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-CV-2021-00058**

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP**

Sigmund D. Schutz, Bar No. 8549
Anthony W. Buxton, Bar No. 1714
Robert B. Borowski, Bar No. 4905
Jonathan Mermin, Bar No. 9313

Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
P.O. Box 9546, One City Center
Portland, ME 04112
(207) 791-3000
sschutz@preti.com
abuxton@preti.com
rborowski@preti.com
jmermin@preti.com

Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellant Industrial Energy Consumer Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Retroactive application of the Initiative to block the NECEC project would violate the separation of powers.....	1
II. Section I of the Initiative is not severable from Sections IV and V.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. United States Dep't of Transportation</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Caiazzo v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2021 ME 42, 256 A.3d 260	13
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464, 593 S.E.2d 263 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117	passim
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600(1923)	8
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	2
<i>MacImage of Maine, LLC v. Androscoggin Cty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975.....	10
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	5, 6
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188	1
<i>State of Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960.....	11

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S. § 906(6)(A)(3)	13
35-A M.R.S. § 3132.....	3, 4
35-A M.R.S. §§ 103, 115(1)	5
